Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

FORMULARY PREFERRED, INC., 
)

d/b/a THE MEDICINE SHOPPE,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 00-2899 SP




)

DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES,
)

DIVISION OF MEDICAL SERVICES, 
)




)



Respondent.
)

MEMORANDUM AND ORDER


On December 18, 2000, Formulary Preferred, Inc. (Formulary) filed a petition appealing a notice from an agent of the Department of Social Services, Division of Medical Services (the Department).  The notice states that the Department may have overpaid Formulary by $151,438.62.  Pursuant to section 208.221,
 we set a hearing for April 23 and 24, 2001.  


On March 14, 2001, the Department filed a motion.  The Department argues that we have no jurisdiction to hear the petition because the notice is not the Department’s final decision on the possible overpayment.  If we have no power to hear the petition, we can only exercise our inherent power to dismiss it, and we will not reach the merits of the petition.  J. DEVINE, MISSOURI CIVIL PLEADING AND PRACTICE, § 24-5 (1986).  However, because the Department 

included matters outside the pleadings, we use the summary determination standard set forth at our Regulation 1 CSR 15-6.450(4).


Pursuant to section 536.073.3, our Regulation 1 CSR 15-6.450(4)(C) provides that we may decide this case without a hearing if any party establishes facts that no party disputes and entitle any party to a favorable decision.  ITT Commercial Fin. Corp. v. Mid-Am. Marine Supply Corp., 854 S.W.2d 371, 380-82 (Mo. banc 1993).  We gave Formulary until March 29, 2001, to respond to the motion, but it did not respond.  Therefore, we conclude that the following facts, established by the pleadings and the Department’s affidavit, are undisputed.  

Findings of Fact

1. Formulary does business the Medicine Shoppe in St. Louis County, Missouri, and is authorized to participate in the Missouri Title XIX (Medicaid) program.  

2. By notice dated November 20, 2000, the Department’s agent, who does auditing for the Department, issued a notice to Formulary stating that it had reviewed certain records.  The notice stated:

This review has indicated that you have been overpaid by the Missouri Medicaid program in the amount of $151,438.62.  

*   *   *

[The Department] shall make a final decision and a final notice of findings will be sent.

The notice also stated that Formulary could send additional information to the agent for review before the Department made its final decision.

3. The Department has issued no decision as to the possible overpayment and has not withheld any funds from Formulary.

Conclusions of Law


Section 208.156.2 states that a Medicaid provider:

whose claim for reimbursement for such services is denied or is not acted upon with reasonable promptness shall be entitled to a hearing before the administrative hearing commission pursuant to the provisions of chapter 621, RSMo.

(Emphasis added.)  

However, the record shows that the Department has not yet denied any claim.  The notice is a preliminary finding by the Department’s agent, not a decision by the Department.  When the Department issues a final decision, Formulary may file a petition appealing that decision as set forth at sections 208.156 and 621.055.  

Therefore, we dismiss the petition and cancel the hearing.  


SO ORDERED on April 2, 2001.



________________________________



WILLARD C. REINE



Commissioner

�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri.
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